NOK million

Q4 2022

• Last POTS and retail DSL lines decommissioned according to plan

in December 2022

• EBITDA headwind easing into 2023

Reported

EBITDA

2.0%

Energy

6.5%

Copper

including

wholesale

Adjusted

EBITDA

-2.9%

5.6%

EBITDA growth in Norway

Q4 2022

Sensitivity: Internal

10

Next phase of modernising
Telenor Norway

Finalising copper decommission

Enabling structural initiatives

Enabler for change Nordic collaboration

Nordic collaboration on
Tech, IT and shared services

New Norwegian organisation

Teams organised around customer value

Estimated around 400 fewer FTEs and consultants

Q4 2022

Sensitivity: Internal

Closed merger in Malaysia

Closed fibre transaction in Norway

Copper decommission

Closing merger in Thailand

Nordic modernisation agenda

Executing on the value creation strategy

11

Carve-outs and modernisation

First 12 months milestones:

Q4 2022

Leading
Nordic telco

Strengthen
positions in Asia

Crystallisation of
Infrastructure values

Portfolio
development in Amp

Sensitivity: Internal

Tone Hegland Bachke, CFO

12

TELENOR GROUP
Fourth quarter 2022

Sensitivity: Internal

Fourth quarter and full year highlights

13 Q4 2022

Organic
Service revenues

Organic
EBITDA

Free
Cash FlowCapex/Sales

Low single
digit growth

Around 2021
level

16-17%

+2% 0% 18% NOK 1bn

+2% +1% 17% NOK 11bn

Q4 2022

FY 2022

2022
outlook

Sensitivity: Internal

14

0.8

0.5

0.5

0.3

0.8 0.6

Norway

non-legacy
Sweden Finland Denmark

-1.0

Norway

legacy
Bangladesh

-0.3

Thailand

-0.3

Pakistan

Maritime &

Connexion

(Amp)

-0.1

Other Group YoY

1.9%

4%5% -85%3% 5% -2%7% -5%

Service Revenue growth reflecting strength in the Nordics

Q4 2022
%-points contribution to YoY %-growth

YoY growth per BU

Q4 2022

Sensitivity: Internal

15

Opex by categoryQuarterly opex

* FX adjusted

OPEX increased by 5% in Q4, excluding energy

Q4 2022

Q4 YoY change NOK million*Q4 YoY change NOK million*

58

-100

114

250

300

623

Salaries and

Personnel

Sales, Marketing,

Commissions

Operation and

Maintenance

Energy

Other opex

Group

96

130

214

97

Finland

57

Norway

54

Sweden

26

Denmark

11

Thailand Pakistan Q4 22Other/

Eliminations/

Bangladesh

Intercompany

[…]

• First tranche of NOK 5.0 per share in May, second

tranche of NOK 4.4 per share in October

Share buyback

• Sold 30% of the Norwegian fibre business

• The board intends to use 35% of the proceeds for

share buyback

• Agreement in place to redeem a proportionate share

of the Norwegian state holding

• Buyback programme to start in February

Q4 2022

Shareholder remuneration
NOK billion

Sensitivity: Internal

Q4 202223
Organic service revenue growth in fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and disposals.
EBITDA before other items. Capex excluding licences and spectrum.

Organic Service
Revenues growth

Organic EBITDA
growth

Capex/sales

Outlook Telenor Nordics

Low to mid
single-digit

Around 17%

2023Nordics

Nordic capex ~NOK 2 bn
lower in 2025 vs 2022

Mid-term

Mid
single-digit

Low to mid
single-digit

Low to mid
single-digit

Sensitivity: Internal

Appendix

24

TELENOR GROUP
Fourth quarter 2022

Sensitivity: Internal

Geographic split of key financials 2022

25

EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licences.

53%

43%

3%

Nordics Asia Other

50%

49%

1%

Nordics Asia Other

44%

59%

-3%

Nordics Asia Other

Revenues EBITDA EBITDA - CAPEX

Q4 2022

Sensitivity: Internal

Norway

26

2 746 2 734 2 733 2 719 2 685

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

4 963 4 825 4 921 4 952 4 935

48% 49% 49% 49% 46%

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

-1%

354 350 362 369 371

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

5%

3 096 3 002 3 130 3 099 3 005

1 667
1 395 1 549 1 615

1 317

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

-3%

-2%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Service revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (NOK/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

Q4 2022

EBITDA

CAPEX

Organic growth YoYOrganic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

Sensitivity: Internal

Sweden

27

2 818 2 855 2 885 2 917 2 926

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

2 239 2 123 2 199 2 206 2 262

35% 34% 34% 37% 33%

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

176 174 176 179 180

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

2%

1 081
976 982

1 084
991

615

315 394 365

941

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

[…]

119 118 118 121 121

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

1%
310

350 346 353 347
303

166 145
180

277

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

7%

0%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Service revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (DKK/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

Q4 2022

EBITDA

CAPEX

Organic growth YoYOrganic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

Sensitivity: Internal

Finland

29

2 699 2 688 2 719 2 746 2 750

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

1 824 1 800 1 859 1 893 1 994

35% 38% 38% 38%
33%

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

5%

17.2 17.1 17.3 17.5 17.6

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

2%

878 910 924 959
888

683

220
355 375

438

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

-3%

2%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Service revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (EUR/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

Q4 2022

EBITDA

CAPEX

Organic growth YoYOrganic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

Sensitivity: Internal

Additional information – Nordics

30

SwedenNorway

Q4 2022

55

208

231

394

361

123
96

Q4 21

0

Q4 22

743 725

FWA Fibre HFC DSL

Denmark Finland

Subscriptions (‘000) Subscriptions (‘000) Subscriptions (‘000) Subscriptions (‘000)

670 680

28

Q4 21

4

Q4 22

698 684

59 40

32
37

3923

Q4 21 Q4 22

114 116 342 359

219
243

8

34

Q4 21

13

26

Q4 22

603
641

Sensitivity: Internal

Thailand (dtac)

31

19 561 19 865 20 278 21 053 21 159

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

3 674 3 700 3 818 3 826 3 872

32% 36%
41%

36% 35%

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

-2%

245 236 234 227 221

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

-10%

1 829 1 924
2 264

1 973 2 020

1 009 1 091
918

541 617

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

3%

8%

Q4 2022

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Service revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (THB/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)
EBITDA

CAPEX

Organic growth YoYOrganic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

Sensitivity: Internal

Bangladesh (Grameenphone)

32

83 263 83 720 84 653 81 792 79 125

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

3 490 3 551
3 827 3 830

3 544

62% 61% 61% 62% 66%

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

4%

142 143 147 152 153

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22

8%

2 301 2 281
2 456 2 505 2 443